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July 2, 1974 " CCMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Al]l members ﬁresent-Niland‘Chéirman.

MINUTES éf'meetings held June 4-5 and 21, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY ﬁEPORTS of County officers were audited and approved.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art.3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Budget Act. W.S. 1957,
a notice of hearing on the proposed trasnfer of funds from the Cash Reserve was advertised on June 22, 1974
in the Daily Times. There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on
motion by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried as follows: County Clerk $400.00; County Sheriff $2500.00;
Justice Court $1100.00; Road & Bridge Department $12,000.00; Total transfer $16,000.00,

BILIS as:follows were approved for'payment.'

Wyoming Dep't of Revenue)2)
Rawlins Water Department
Rawlins Water Department
Postmaster & Box rentals (2)
County Clerk Cffice
County Treasurer Office
County Sheriff Office
Ccunty Attorney Office
County Agent Office
Clerk of Court Cffice
James O, Young

C.H.& Jail Custodians
Herbert L. Matson

Steve R._Smith

County Health Office
Daniel L.. Schinkel
County Assessor Office
Road & Bridge Department
County Treasurer
James E. Cashman M. D.
Wyoming Medical Service
Workmen's. Compensation (3)
Colonigl Life & Acc. Ins.,
Chio Lifé. Insurance
William J. Verplancke
Mountain Bell

Gilbert Blumenthal
Wyoming Retire,System (2)
Wyoming Retire System
Texaco Inc.

Continental Cil Co. Okla
Korral Radio Inc.
Pioneer Printing
Multigraphics

Sun Publigshing Co.

Zeiger Enterprises

Pasco Marketing Inc.

Lin L. Bashford

McMahan Motors .

Wyoming High.Deptt
Edward Tierney

Roy Sims |

Texaco Inc.

Continental 0Oil Co. Colo
Phillips Petroleum
Sarand Inc.

Archie P, Kirsch M. D.
ILyle R. Anderson . .
Coralee Cutler

Childress Eledtric

Build Rite Lumber -

Jon P. Wiegert M. D.
Archie P. Kirsch M.D.

L. A. Hollemback

Richard Miller <
Robert D. Paul M.D.
lfemorial Hospital

D & K Sanitation

Robert C. Carnahan M.D.
Maberry's.Glass Shop
Northern Gas Co.

Harold S. Cavanah
Art!'s;Plumb & Heat

Carol Beach ; .
Sherrie Patch

Health & Medical Service
Bailey School Supply
Beckey~Cardy Company
Xerox

Ruth Cables

Pitney-Bowes

Wyoming Girls School

C. W. Ogburn

iicnnse Plates
Water service-0ld Hospital
C.H.& Jail Water Service

" Postage & Box rentals

Salaries

Justice Peace Salary
Salaries
Caretaker-Fairgrounds
Caretaker-01ld Hospital
Salaries
Fire Warden-Salary
Salaries
Salaries
Assignments
Co.Health Officer-Salary
Blue Cross-Employees
Compensation
Employees-Insurance

-on "
Field Assessor-Salary
Telephone Service
Justice Peace=Salary
Retirement-Emplyees

" County Portion

Gas-R & B & Commissioner
Gas-Sheriff & Commissicner
Treasurer-Advertising
Supplies
Assessor-Supplies
Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense

1] n i

" Mileage & Expense

" Car expense

" State radio

" Expense

" Mileage & Expense

" Car expense
] " "

" " n

Attormey-Supplies
Coroner-Investigations
Agent-Mileage & Expense
Home Dem Agent-Mil & Exp
Agent-Supplies

" n

Court Witness
Care of Prisoners
C.H.& Jail repairs

1 .oon

Care of Prisoners

n n 1"
C.H.& Jail hauling
Care of Prisoner
C.H.& Jail Supplies
Gas Service: '
Care of Prisoner
C.H.&.Jail repairs .
Health Nurse Mil & Exp.

’ " n "

County portlon-Health Nurse

Health Nurse-Supplies
1] " n g

Xerox-Rental

Expenses

Postage machine~rental

Carz of Girls '

Sheriff-Expense

10.50
67.24
95.52
645,00
3294.81

- 2433.,48
6609.55

1564.48

615.71
1359.68
215.26
1009.66
348.60
325.50
583.14
94.15
1725.06
10626.87
198.85
164.76
863.47
213.57
99.10
79.21
88,69
1113.19
145.53
1578.41
1578.41
27.78
78.42.
33.00
24,41
139.00
57.05
58.53
31.03
38.96
108,91
60,00
15.84
393.42
74.20
112.90
29.92
33.87
105.00.
350,41
132,95
62.08
29,65
34.84
25.00
20.00
10,00
. 28,00
57.75
20.50
450.00
43033
151.20
-135.00
15.00.
83.64
.76.73
753.67
2.60
281789
181.46
158.96
62,00
11,90
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Agricultural Ext.Service County Agent Supplies . "' 45,80
Empire Ribbon & Trpphy Co.. - L " ) 36.95.
School District No.l Justice Pbace-Sec.Salqry ' 969.33
Ferguson Merc. Co. . . C.H.& Jail Supplies . : 22.95
Industrial Screen & Main.Inc. _ LA S ' . 72.85
Childréss Electric 5 ' R & B. Parts’ ‘ ’ e 8 28.78
Consumers Gas Co. n Gasoline& oil 250.32
Continental 0il Co. Colo < " . Gas & Fuel . , 1585.79
Cooper Chevrolet ‘ A " Gas . . 35.83
C & C ‘Tire -Company ' ' . - m 7 Tires " ’ 4153.38
Edgar 'J. Daugherty - ) . " Contract Labor - ' 135.00
Dixon Garage = - ‘ o - n  Qas-0il-Parts . . 276,09
" Ellis Equipment o ' ' " Repairs ‘ 5,00
Ellis Blacksmith Shop - ¢ - w.  Parts . S 15.50 .
Encampment Utilities = Water service 3 mo. 15,00
Engine Service Co. i Parts : 2.47
Fleet Tire Mart - " Tires 135.40
Fred E. Gibbs b Contract labor 80.00
Town of Hanna : " . Water Service 3 Mo. 24,00
Harry Hurt , " Pipe & Bands : 1602, 51
Kilburn Tire Co. n Labor : 3.00
Moss Equip. & Sup.Co. " Parts 711.51
- Natrona Co. Co-Op.Ass'n I diesel fuel 107.92
Carl Norberg u parts 10.00
Pioneer Iumber Co. " supplies 119,92
Rawlins Diesel Service f parts 2.35
Rawlins V-1 Service " " 6.00
Two Way Radio Service Inc. " Radio Service 71.50
Western Equipment Co. " Repairs 598.93
Wilson General Tire " Tires Ce 625.78
Wilson Equip & Supply " Parts 17.30
Wyoming Machinery " n - 278.32
Yampa Valley Electric ' Electric Service 8.00
Yates Hardware " Parts , 16.25
-Herbert wojahn water Com, Salary & Mil 335.33
Ralph W. Jens " " n 350,89
Donald S.. Johnson " " . Salary .. 254,25
Carl L. Vyvey mooow oo g Mil 314,47
Jose Campos Cld Hosp.Maint-Salary 436.36
F. B. Cronberg Justice Peace~-Rent & Mil . . 49,00
Merwyn A.. Powel Filed Assessor-Salary& Mil 858,28
C. W. Ogburn Prisoners Board - 728,00
Co. Commissioners Salary & Expense : - 361.76
Rawlins Automotive R & B Parts : L5,48
High Seldomridge "  Lumber : . 360,00
GCambles Store #1156 "  Supplies 8.99
Neal Kerr. L " 10.00
" Edna M. Jackson Justice Peace-rent . " 20,00
Agnes A. Stocks : n .o, . 20,00
Herbert Gardner - n n " 20,00
Frank S. Conaway " " " & Sal-Mil 93.11
Rawlins Nat. Bank : Withholding Tax-June . . 5374.50
City Steam Laundry C.H.& Jail-Laundry 56.57
National -Cash Register Treasurer-Supplies » . 54,15
McGee-Murphy Inc. ' £ Assessor-Car expense 17,54 -
Lester E: Sims Court-Witness L1.28
Carbon Power & Light R & B Light service ‘ -10.00
Western Printing Inc. Election-Supplies 25.90
G. W. Leavengood , o Civil Def. Director-S alary 15& 26
Troy's Texaco - : ~ Ambulance repairs 8.14
WYCMING Retire System _ Social Security-June 2540,04
R. A. Hakala Assessor-Expense 21.30
Wyoming Retire System - " Social Security-4th quarter 7233.14
July 3, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman. . :
RONDS as follows were approved. Grace Sjogren, Clerk-Treasurer, Medicine Bow, Wyo. $1000.00
Lula Ayer, Bgggs,Wyo. Treasurer Baggs Cemetary district. ‘ 1000.00

MALT BERVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protests entered, Malt Beverage License No. 325 was re-newed for
Overland Trail Inn, Inc. Arlington,Vyo. July 7, 1974 to July 7, 1975-for the sum of $100.00. .

CONTRACT AGREEMENT:.A contract agreement was entered into.between the Carbon County Board of Commissioners.
and the Snowy Range Community Action Agency, Inc.of Laramie, Wyo.for a period of one year, July 1, 1974 to
June 30, 1975.No money shall change hands between the parties. The signed agreement is on.file in the office

of County.Clerk. .

ELECTION BOARD-SALARIES. A motion was made by Orton, Seconded by McMillen and carried.whereby it was agreed
to pay Election judges $1.75 per hour. The new Election.Coce designates all Boad members as Judges.

MOUNTAIN BELL: The Board granted permission for the placing of a telephone plant on County Right of.way,

R{/W No. 12125, Job No. WS-1085-Line No. R. L. 13M, 13,13J,13F.Portions of Sec.21,33,28 Twp.2u4N Rg.814.;

Sec. 14 Twp. 26N, Rg.84W; Sec., 1-5-8+9-16-28, Twp.26N Rg. 83W; Sec. $-16-28-29-33,Twp.23N, 81W; and Sections
11-12-13 Twp. 2u4N. 83wW; : :

PROPOSED ARLINGTCN-MCFADDEN ROAD: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the
following resolution was adopted,to wit:

S RESOLUT TON

%

N .

¢ WHEREAS, it is necessary for the location, construction and maintenance of a public

aoad to acquire certain real estate for the Arlington-McFadden Road in eastern Carbon County,
yoming;: and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming and the owners of
the real property to be traversed by said proposed Arlington-McFadden Road cannot agree




upon the compensatlon to be pald by Carbon County, Wyoming, to the owners of said 1ands for
right-of-way thereon; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the statute in such case made and provided, the Board of County
Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, deem it necessary to authorize, empower and direct
Oscar A. Hall, County and Prosecuting Attorney in and for Carbon County, Wyoming, or his

duly authorlzed deputy, to 1nst1tute condemnation proceedings to acqulre right-of-way for

lands for said road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Oscar A. Hall, ,County and Prosecuting Attorney. in
and for Carbon County, Wyoming, or his duly authorized deputy, be, and he.is hereby auth-
orized, empowered and directed to initiate and conclude condemnation proceedings in the
name of Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon to acquire by condemnation

the necessary and required right-of-way for said Arlington-McFadden public road.

ATTEST:

County Clerk ' Commissioner
J

(COUNTY SEAL) L

The following bills were approved for payment from Revenue Sharing Funds.

Moss Egquipment & Supply Co. R & B Tractor 11,355.00
Moss Equipment & Supply Co. Snow Plow R & B 3,000.00
Moss Equipment & Supply Co. Tractor elevator R & B 67,000.00
Wyoming Machinery Company : Bulldozer R & B 4,700.00
Bates-Brimmer-MacPherson & Golden Public Defenders-Aprc¢May.June 3,999.99
Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co. R & B Culverts & Bands " 4,736.92
Shively Hardware Co. Fair Board-Chain link Fence 3,538.39
Skyline Motors Inc. G.M.C.Truck R & B 5,173.41
McGee-Murphy Inc. Truck R & B 10,455.28
Wyoming Machinery Company Caterpillar Ripper R & B 2,510.10
Patchen Sheet Metal No.2 labor-Jeffrey Center Elevator 1,807.23
Glen Cheney L] " " " 88.13
Wyoming Machinery Company .D-7 Cat. Tractor R & B $0,027.00
Montgomery Elevator Company Elevator-Jeffrey Center 22,526.00
Wyoming Machinery Company No.12 Motor Grader R & B 31,500.00
Childress Electric Labor-Jeffrey Center Elevator ' 377.13

Chaifman

Commissioner

There being further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

July 15, 1974 : e
' COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
Special Meeting

A Motion was made by McHMillen, seconded by Niland whereby the following resolutlon
was adopted, to wit:

Resolution

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Section 5-85 WCS 1957 as amended Carbon County
has been assigned two Justices of the Peace effective January 1, 1975 and

WHEREAS, the Primary and General Elections of’ 1974 w1ll nomlnate and elect these
Justices, and

WHEREAS, no designation of Justice of Peace Districts has been made, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed, to the public interest that Justice of Peace Districts are
necessary.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that Carbon County be divided into two Justlce of Peace
Districts, and it hereby is, as follows.

Rawlins Justice of Peace District shall encompass all that area comprising School
District No. 1. _ A .

Elk Mountain Justice of Peace District shall encompass all that area comprlslng School
District No. 2.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Justlce of the Peace shall be elected or app01nted from

each dlstrlct. ,
Attest:. L Conmigsy o;é%{/ } ;-
| o / Zp M/M%/

Comrfissioner
ieﬂﬁissioner

Dated this 15th day of July, 1974.

erk aypd Clerk of the Board




