

July 2, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. All members present-Niland Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held June 4-5 and 21, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and approved.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art.3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Budget Act. W.S. 1957, a notice of hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve was advertised on June 22, 1974 in the Daily Times. There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on motion by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried as follows: County Clerk \$400.00; County Sheriff \$2500.00; Justice Court \$1100.00; Road & Bridge Department \$12,000.00; Total transfer \$16,000.00.

BILLS as follows were approved for payment.

Wyoming Dep't of Revenue(2)	Licance Plates	10.50
Rawlins Water Department	Water service-Old Hospital	67.24
Rawlins Water Department	C.H.& Jail Water Service	95.52
Postmaster & Box rentals (2)	Postage & Box rentals	645.00
County Clerk Office	Salaries	3294.81
County Treasurer Office	"	2433.48
County Sheriff Office	"	6609.55
County Attorney Office	"	1564.48
County Agent Office	"	615.71
Clerk of Court Office	"	1359.68
James O. Young	Justice Peace Salary	215.26
C.H.& Jail Custodians	Salaries	1009.66
Herbert L. Matson	Caretaker-Fairgrounds	348.60
Steve R. Smith	Caretaker-Old Hospital	325.50
County Health Office	Salaries	583.14
Daniel L. Schinkel	Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
County Assessor Office	Salaries	1725.06
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	10626.87
County Treasurer	Assignments	198.85
James E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health Officer-Salary	164.76
Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross-Employees	863.47
Workmen's Compensation (3)	Compensation	213.57
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	Employees-Insurance	99.10
Ohio Life Insurance	" "	79.21
William J. Verplancke	Field Assessor-Salary	88.69
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1113.19
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace=Salary	145.53
Wyoming Retire System (2)	Retirement-Employees	1578.41
Wyoming Retire System	" County Portion	1578.41
Texaco Inc.	Gas-R & B & Commissioner	27.78
Continental Oil Co. Okla	Gas-Sheriff & Commissioner	78.42
Korral Radio Inc.	Treasurer-Advertising	33.00
Pioneer Printing	Supplies	24.41
Multigraphics	Assessor-Supplies	139.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	57.05
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car expense	58.53
Pasco Marketing Inc.	" " "	31.03
Lin L. Bashford	" Mileage & Expense	38.96
McMahon Motors	" Car expense	108.91
Wyoming High. Dep't	" State radio	60.00
Edward Tierney	" Expense	15.84
Roy Sims	" Mileage & Expense	393.42
Texaco Inc.	" Car expense	74.20
Continental Oil Co. Colo	" " "	112.90
Phillips Petroleum	" " "	29.92
Sarand Inc.	Attorney-Supplies	33.87
Archie P. Kirsch M. D.	Coroner-Investigations	105.00
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mileage & Expense	350.41
Coralee Cutler	Home Dem Agent-Mil & Exp	132.95
Childress Electric	Agent-Supplies	62.08
Build Rite Lumber	" "	29.65
Jon P. Wiegert M. D.	Court Witness	34.84
Archie P. Kirsch M.D.	Care of Prisoners	25.00
L. A. Hollembach	C.H.& Jail repairs	20.00
Richard Miller	" "	10.00
Robert D. Paul M.D.	Care of Prisoners	28.00
Memorial Hospital	" " "	57.75
D & K Sanitation	C.H.& Jail hauling	20.50
Robert C. Carnahan M.D.	Care of Prisoner	450.00
Maberry's Glass Shop	C.H.& Jail Supplies	43.33
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	151.20
Harold S. Cavanah	Care of Prisoner	135.00
Art's Plumb & Heat	C.H.& Jail repairs	15.00
Carol Beach	Health Nurse Mil & Exp.	83.64
Sherrie Patch	" " "	76.73
Health & Medical Service	County portion-Health Nurse	753.67
Bailey School Supply	Health Nurse-Supplies	2.60
Beckey-Cardy Company	" " "	281.89
Xerox	Xerox-Rental	181.46
Ruth Cables	Expenses	158.96
Pitney-Bowes	Postage machine-rental	45.88
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	62.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	11.90

July 2, 1974

Agricultural Ext. Service	County Agent-Supplies	45.80
Empire Ribbon & Trophy Co.	" " "	36.95
School District No.1	Justice Peace-Sec. Salary	969.33
Ferguson Merc. Co.	C.H. & Jail Supplies	22.95
Industrial Screen & Main.Inc.	" " "	72.85
Childress Electric	R & B. Parts	28.78
Consumers Gas Co.	" Gasoline& oil	250.32
Continental Oil Co. Colo	" Gas & Fuel	1585.79
Cooper Chevrolet	" Gas	35.83
C & C Tire Company	" Tires	4153.38
Edgar J. Daugherty	" Contract Labor	135.00
Dixon Garage	" Gas-Oil-Parts	276.09
Ellis Equipment	" Repairs	5.00
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	" Parts	15.50
Encampment Utilities	" Water service 3 mo.	15.00
Engine Service Co.	" Parts	2.47
Fleet Tire Mart	" Tires	135.40
Fred E. Gibbs	" Contract labor	80.00
Town of Hanna	" Water Service 3 Mo.	24.00
Harry Hunt	" Pipe & Bands	1602.51
Kilburn Tire Co.	" Labor	3.00
Moss Equip. & Sup.Co.	" Parts	711.51
Natrona Co. Co-Op.Ass'n	" diesel fuel	107.92
Carl Norberg	" parts	10.00
Pioneer Lumber Co.	" supplies	119.92
Rawlins Diesel Service	" parts	2.35
Rawlins V-1 Service	" "	6.00
Two Way Radio Service Inc.	" Radio Service	71.50
Western Equipment Co.	" Repairs	598.93
Wilson General Tire	" Tires	625.78
Wilson Equip & Supply	" Parts	17.30
Wyoming Machinery	" "	278.32
Yampa Valley Electric	" Electric Service	8.00
Yates Hardware	" Parts	16.25
Herbert Wojahn	Water Com. Salary & Mil	335.33
Ralph W. Jcns	" " "	354.89
Donald S.. Johnson	" " . Salary	254.25
Carl L. Vyvey	" " " & Mil	314.47
Jose Campos	Old Hosp.Maint-Salary	436.36
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mil	49.00
Merwyn A.. Powel	Filed Assessor-Salary& Mil	858.28
C. W. Ogburn	Prisoners Board	728.00
Co. Commissioners	Salary & Expense	361.76
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	45.48
Hugh Seldomridge	" Lumber	360.00
Gambles Store #1156	" Supplies	8.99
Neal Kerr.	" "	10.00
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-rent	20.00
Agnes A. Stocks	" " "	20.00
Herbert Gardner	" " "	20.00
Frank S. Conaway	" " " & Sal-Mil	93.11
Rawlins Nat. Bank	Withholding Tax-June	5374.40
City Steam Laundry	C.H. & Jail-Laundry	56.57
National Cash Register	Treasurer-Supplies	54.15
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Assessor-Car expense	17.54
Lester E. Sims	Court-Witness	41.28
Carbon Power & Light	R & B Light service	10.00
Western Printing Inc.	Election-Supplies	25.90
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Def. Director-Salary	154.26
Troy's Texaco	Ambulance repairs	8.14
WYOMING Retire System	Social Security-June	2540.04
R. A. Hakala	Assessor-Expense	21.30
Wyoming Retire System	Social Security-4th quarter	7233.14
July 3, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.		
BONDS as follows were approved. Grace Sjogren, Clerk-Treasurer, Medicine Bow, Wyo.		\$1000.00
Lula Ayer, Egggs,Wyo. Treasurer Baggs Cemetary district.		1000.00

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protests entered, Malt Beverage License No. 325 was re-newed for Overland Trail Inn, Inc. Arlington,Wyo. July 7, 1974 to July 7, 1975-for the sum of \$100.00.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT: A contract agreement was entered into between the Carbon County Board of Commissioners and the Snowy Range Community Action Agency, Inc.of Laramie, Wyo. for a period of one year, July 1, 1974 to June 30, 1975.No money shall change hands between the parties. The signed agreement is on file in the office of County Clerk.

ELECTION BOARD-SALARIES. A motion was made by Orton, Seconded by McMillen and carried whereby it was agreed to pay Election judges \$1.75 per hour. The new Election Code designates all Board members as Judges.

MOUNTAIN BELL: The Board granted permission for the placing of a telephone plant on County Right of Way, R/W No. 12125, Job No. WS-1085-Line No. R. L. 13M, 13,13J,13F. Portions of Sec.21,33,28 Twp.24N Rg.81W.; Sec. 14 Twp. 26N, Rg.84W; Sec. 1-5-8-9-16-28, Twp.26N Rg. 83W; Sec. 9-16-28-29-33,Twp.23N, 81W; and Sections 11-12-13 Twp. 24N. 83W;

PROPOSED ARLINGTON-MCFADDEN ROAD: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted,to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the location, construction and maintenance of a public road to acquire certain real estate for the Arlington-McFadden Road in eastern Carbon County, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming and the owners of the real property to be traversed by said proposed Arlington-McFadden Road cannot agree

upon the compensation to be paid by Carbon County, Wyoming, to the owners of said lands for right-of-way thereon; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the statute in such case made and provided, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, deem it necessary to authorize, empower and direct Oscar A. Hall, County and Prosecuting Attorney in and for Carbon County, Wyoming, or his duly authorized deputy, to institute condemnation proceedings to acquire right-of-way for lands for said road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Oscar A. Hall, County and Prosecuting Attorney in and for Carbon County, Wyoming, or his duly authorized deputy, be, and he is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to initiate and conclude condemnation proceedings in the name of Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon to acquire by condemnation the necessary and required right-of-way for said Arlington-McFadden public road.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming this 3rd day of July, 1974.

ATTEST:

R. Engstrom
County Clerk

John Niland Chairman
Gene McMillen Commissioner
John Olson Commissioner

(COUNTY SEAL)

The following bills were approved for payment from Revenue Sharing Funds.

Moss Equipment & Supply Co.	R & B Tractor	11,355.00
Moss Equipment & Supply Co.	Snow Plow R & B	3,000.00
Moss Equipment & Supply Co.	Tractor elevator R & B	67,000.00
Wyoming Machinery Company	Bulldozer R & B	4,700.00
Bates-Brimmer-MacPherson & Golden	Public Defenders-April-May-June	3,999.99
Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co.	R & B Culverts & Bands	4,736.92
Shively Hardware Co.	Fair Board-Chain link Fence	3,538.39
Skyline Motors Inc.	G.M.C. Truck R & B	5,173.41
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Truck R & B	10,455.28
Wyoming Machinery Company	Caterpillar Ripper R & B	2,510.10
Patchen Sheet Metal No.2	Labor-Jeffrey Center Elevator	1,807.23
Glen Cheney	" " " "	88.13
Wyoming Machinery Company	D-7 Cat. Tractor R & B	50,027.00
Montgomery Elevator Company	Elevator-Jeffrey Center	22,526.00
Wyoming Machinery Company	No.12 Motor Grader R & B	31,500.00
Childress Electric	Labor-Jeffrey Center Elevator	377.13

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland CHAIRMAN

July 15, 1974

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
Special Meeting

A Motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Niland whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

Resolution

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Section 5-85 WCS 1957 as amended, Carbon County has been assigned two Justices of the Peace effective January 1, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the Primary and General Elections of 1974 will nominate and elect these Justices, and

WHEREAS, no designation of Justice of Peace Districts has been made, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed, to the public interest that Justice of Peace Districts are necessary.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that Carbon County be divided into two Justice of Peace Districts, and it hereby is, as follows.

Rawlins Justice of Peace District shall encompass all that area comprising School District No. 1.

Elk Mountain Justice of Peace District shall encompass all that area comprising School District No. 2.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Justice of the Peace shall be elected or appointed from each district.

Dated this 15th day of July, 1974.

Attest:

R. Engstrom
County Clerk and Clerk of the Board

John Niland Commissioner
Gene McMillen Commissioner
John Olson Commissioner